
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 24 May 2016 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

Membership: Leader John Griffiths 

 Deputy Leader Sara Mildmay-White 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Robert Everitt Families and Communities 

 Sara Mildmay-White Housing 
 John Griffiths Leader 
 Ian Houlder Resources and Performance 

 Alaric Pugh Planning and Growth 
 Jo Rayner Leisure and Culture 

 Peter Stevens Operations 
 

The Constitution of the Cabinet is to be announced under Item 7 on the Agenda for 

the Annual Meeting of the Council to be held on 19 May 2016. As this Cabinet 

Agenda was prepared prior to the Annual Meeting of the Council it reflects the 

Portfolio Holders and the Portfolios held immediately prior to the Annual Meeting. 

 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register 

or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any item of 

business on the agenda (subject to the exception for sensitive 

information) and to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 

on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Claire Skoyles 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01284 757176 

Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757176 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

The Borough Council activel
[...]
E/16/023 
Portfolio Holder: John Griffiths Lead Officer: Ian Gallin 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 

present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

 

12.   Exempt Appendix: Report of the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee: 22 March 2016 
(para 3) 

161 - 166 

 Exempt Appendix A to Report No: CAB/SE/16/018 
Portfolio Holder: Ian Houlder Lead Officer: Jill Korwin 
 

 

  
 

 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

(This exempt appendix is to be considered in private under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 

as they contain information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of a particular organisation.) 
 

 (No representations have been received from members of the 
public regarding this item being held in private.) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 29 March 2016 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 

 
Robert Everitt 
Ian Houlder 

Alaric Pugh 
 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 

By Invitation:  
Diane Hind 
 

(Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

 
In attendance: 

Tony Brown 
John Burns 

 

Susan Glossop 
Clive Pollington 

 

185. Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

186. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

187. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

188. Public Participation  
 

No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak under this 
item. 

 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



189. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 9 March 2016  
 
The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/16/013, which informed 

the Cabinet of the following items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 9 March 2016: 

 
(1) Presentation by the Police and Crime 
 Commissioner and the Chief Constable on the Suffolk Local Policing 

Review; 
(2) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance; 

(3) West Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report against Action Points; 
(4) Decisions Plan – March to May 2016; and 
(5) Work Programme Update.   
 

Councillor Diane Hind, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that  thorough 
discussions had been held following the presentations received on the Suffolk 

Policing Review and from the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance.   
 

In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that discussion had been 
held with the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding the potential 
decriminalisation of parking and the response had been that work was 

underway with district, borough and county councils to transfer responsibility 
for parking enforcement to the local authority.  It was unclear how long this 

process might take; the potential costs involved and whether, or by how 
much, the Police would financially contribute to the proposed changes.    
 

190. Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules:: Purchase of 5 No. Terberg 
[...]
 

197. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paras 1 and 2)  
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/015 under Agenda Item 8, however no reference was made to 
specific detail and therefore this item was not held in private session. 

 
 

Page 5



The meeting concluded at 5.19 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



CAB/SE/16/018 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Report of the Anglia Revenues 

and Benefits Partnership Joint 

Committee: 22 March 2016 
Report No: CAB/SE/16/018 

Report to and date: 

 
Cabinet 24 May 2016 

Portfolio holder: Ian Houlder 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01284 810074 
Email: ian.houlder@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Jill Korwin 
Director 

Tel: 01284 757252 
Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 22 March 2016 the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership (ARP) Joint Committee considered the 

following substantive items of business: 
  
(1) Performance Report; 

(2) Welfare Reform Update; 
(3) Enforcement Agency Update; 

(4) Forthcoming Issues; 
(5) Exempt Item: Risked Based Verification; 
(6) Exempt Item: Commercial Update; and 

(7) Exempt Item: Shareholders’ Agreement and 
Presentation.  

 
This report is for information only. No decisions are 
required by the Cabinet. 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the content of 
Report No: CAB/SE/16/018 being the report of 

the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



CAB/SE/16/018 

Consultation:  See reports of ARP Joint Committee at link 

provided under ‘Background papers’ 

Alternative option(s):  See reports of ARP Joint Committee at link
[...]
 2016 

Portfolio holder: Joanna Rayner 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 
Tel: 07872 456836 

Email: joanna.rayner@stedsbc.gov.uk  
 

Lead officer: Jill Korwin 
Director 

Tel: 01284 757252 
Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To seek Members’ approval to invest £50,000 in the 
Council owned Ram Meadow site in Bury St Edmunds, 

currently leased to Bury Town Football Club, to support 
the club in upgrading facilities that are in a very poor 

state of repair.  Subject to that investment, Bury Town 
Football Club will be granted a new 5 year lease on the 
site at a revised rent to reflect the upgraded facilities.    

 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

  
(1) subject to planning permission, an 

investment of £50,000 be made into the 
Ram Meadow site, Bury St Edmunds to 
enable Bury Town Football Club to progress 

the building of a new clubhouse; 
 

(2) Cabinet agrees to transfer (vire) £50,000 
from the allocated Capital Programme for 
the Bury Community Football project to 

fund this investment, as outlined in Section 
2.6 of Report No: CAB/SE/16/020 ; and 

  
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:joanna.rayner@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/SE/16/020 

(3) the £50,000 investment is made via a 

capital grant to Bury Town Football Club 
and is subject to the agreement of a new 5 
year lease (with a 3 year break clause) on 

the site with a revised annual rent of 
£6,800, as outlined in Sections 2.1 and 2.2 

of Report No: CAB/SE/16/020. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 


[...]
report and further summarised in the 
recommendations listed below. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
(1) the Grant Working Party continues to 

operate in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in Appendix A of 

Report No: CAB/SE/16/022. 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



CAB/SE/16/022 

(2)  

(a) The Sustainable Development Working Party 
continues to operate at the present time in 

accordance with its current Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in Appendix B to 
Report No: CAB/SE/16/022; and 

 
(b) the future direction of the Sustainable 

Development Working Party, as outlined in 
Section 1.2.8 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/022, be noted.  

 
(3) 

(a) The West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering 
Group, West Suffolk Joint Emergency 
Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint Health 

and Safety Panel and the West Suffolk Joint 
Staff Consultative Panel continue to 

operate in accordance with their current 
Terms of Reference contained in 
Appendices C, D, E and F to Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/022 respectively; and 
 

(b) meetings of the Joint Panels set out in 
Section 1.3.4 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/022, continue to be scheduled 

as and when required but with regard to 
the discussion outlined in Section 1.3.5. 

 
(4)  
(a) The interim Service Manager (Legal and 

Democratic Services) be given delegated 
authority to re-appoint or appoint as 

applicable, Members and substitute 
Members to the Working Parties, Joint 

Panels and Steering Group for 2016/2017, 
as set out in Sections 1.2.1 and 1.3.1 on the 
nominations from the Group Leaders; and 

 
(b) such re-appointments/appointments be 

made on the basis of political balance 
requirements, where applicable and 
identified in Report No: CAB/SE/16/022. 

 
(5) The interim Service Manager (Legal and 

Democratic Services) be given delegated 
authority to re-appoint or appoint as 
applicable, one full Cabinet Member and 

two substitute Cabinet Members to the 
Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 

Joint Committee for 2016/2017, on the 
nomination of the Leader of the Council. 

 

Page 114



CAB/SE/16/022 

(6)  

(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working 
Groups be retained or disbanded as 

indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/022; and 

 

(b) provided that resources are available to 
support them, further informal task-and-

finish working groups continue to be 
established to consider specific issues as 
required throughout 2016/2017. 

 
(7) The Members stated in Section 1.7.2 of 

Report No: CAB/SE/16/022 be re-
appointed as observers to the respective 
outside bodies listed, and to NOTE the 

Leader or ex-officio appointments to the 
project or partnership groups listed in 

Section 1.7.3 and 1.7.4 . 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Consultation has been undertaken with the 

Portfolio Holder and other Cabinet 
Members. 

Alternative option(s):  Not to undertake an annual review; 
however, it is considered sensible to 
review the purpose and remit of the 

Cabinet’s working parties and groups to 
ensure they remain productive and in line 

with the Council’s strategic priorities. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 The review has been undertaken 
within existing resources.  Any 
changes required as a result of the 

review will also be borne from 
existing budgets.    

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No 
[...]
s. 
 

1.2.6 It is RECOMMENDED that the Grant Working Party continues to operate 
in accordance with its Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix A 
of Report No: CAB/SE/16/022. 

 
 

 

Page 118



CAB/SE/16/022 

1.2.7 Sustainable Development Working Party 

 
 As Forest Heath District Council’s (FHDC) Local Plan is not due to be adopted 

until August 2017, it has been recommended to FHDC’s Cabinet that its Local 

Plan Working Group continues to operate and meetings be arranged as 
substantive business dictates. 

 
1.2.8 Following adoption of the Local Plan, it will be the intention to disband both 

the Sustainable Development Working Party (SDWP) and FHDC’s Local Plan 

Working Group, as common joint planning policies would develop through the 
West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, as a West Suffolk Local Plan, as 

previously agreed by both Cabinets (see Appendix C for Terms of Reference 
and Section 1.3.2 below). 
 

1.2.9 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(a) the Sustainable Development Working Party continues to 
operate at the present time in accordance with its current Terms 
of Reference, as detailed in Appendix B to Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/022; and 
 

(b) the future direction of the Sustainable Development Working 
Party, as outlined in Section 1.2.8 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/022, be noted.  

 
1.3 Current Joint Panels and Steering Group: Joint Membership with 

Forest Heath District Council 
 

1.3.1 The following Joint Panels and Steering Group have been established with 
Forest Heath District Council: 
 

Joint Panels and Steering 
Group 

Borough 
Council 

Members 

Substitutes Terms of 
Reference 

West Suffolk Joint Growth 

Steering Group* 

6 2 Appendix C 

West Suffolk Joint Emergency 

Planning Panel 

4 1 Appendix D 

West Suffolk Joint Health and 

Safety Panel 

3 1 Appendix E 

West Suffolk Joint Staff 

Consultative Panel 

3 2 Appendix F 

 

 *membership is appointed with regard to the political balance – see Section 1.4 below 

 

[...]
ers informed of 

issues that would usually be noted by these Joint Panels.  With greater 
emphasis now placed on Members’ use of electronic devices, such information 

can be accessed more easily by email, or within dedicated areas on the West 
Suffolk intranet. This practice has been exercised in 2015/2016, particularly 
for the West Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Panel which has not met since 

February 2015, but notable information has been circulated by email.  The 
West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel and West Suffolk Joint Staff 

Consultative Panel have only met twice each in 2015/2016, which again, 
demonstrates that meetings are only being convened as substantive business 
dictates.    
 

1.3.6 It is therefore suggested that this arrangement continues to operate for 
2016/2017. However, subject to the agreement of the relevant Chairman of 

each of the Joint Panels, this does not preclude Members suggesting that 
meetings be convened to discuss a specific topic that may arise from 
information provided electronically. 
 

1.3.7 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(a) the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, West Suffolk 
Joint Emergency Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel and the West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel 

continue to operate in accordance with their current Terms of 
Reference contained in Appendices C, D, E and F to Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/022 respectively; and 
 
 

Page 120



CAB/SE/16/022 

(b) meetings of the Joint Panels set out in Section 1.3.4 of Report 

No: CAB/SE/16/022, continue to be scheduled as and when 
required but with regard to the discussion outlined in Section 
1.3.5. 

 

1.4 Political Balance 
 

1.4.1 The formula for the allocation of seats to the political groups of the Council 

will not be approved until the Annual Meeting of Council on 19 May 2016. It is 
therefore suggested that the allocation of seats to the Working 
Parties/Steering Group that have historically been calculated with regard to 

the political balance be considered following this meeting and re-
appointments/appointments made under delegation, as reflected in the 

following recommendation. 
  

1.4.2 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(a) the interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic Services) be 

given delegated authority to re-appoint or appoint as 

applicable, Members and substitute Members to the Working 
Parties, Joint Panels and Steering Group for 2016/2017, as set 

out in Sections 1.2.1 and 1.3.1 above on the nominations from 
the Group Leaders; and 

 

(b) such re-appointments/appointments be made on the basis of 
political balance requirements, where applicable and identified 

in Report No: CAB/SE/16/022. 
 

1.5 Joint Committees 
 

1.5.1 To comply with the Constitution, the Council’s Joint Committees exercise 
executive functions on behalf of the Cabinet.  St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council’s membership of the Joint Committee indicated in 1.5.2 below is 
therefore required to comprise Cabinet Members: 

 

Joint Committee SEBC Full Members SEBC Substitutes 

Anglia Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Joint Committee 

1 2 

 

  

1.5.2 Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
 
On 17 September 2015, the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 

Committee recommended to each of the seven Councils represented on the 
Partnership  (Forest Heath District Council, St Edmundsbury Borough Council, 

Breckland Council, East Cambridgeshire District Council, Fenland District 
Council, Suffolk Coastal District Council and Waveney District Council) that 
membership of the Joint Committee should move to comprise one Member 

and two Substitutes appointed from each of the Councils represented.  
  

1.5.3 Following expansion of the partnership to seven, this had impacted on the 
membership for the Joint Committee, which under the previous arrangements 
would have enabled a total of 14 Members (plus substitute Members) to sit on 

the Joint Committ
[...]
ality being considered in isolation, it 
is now mainstreamed into the way in which the Councils work and 

reported to Members through the Annual Report. Disband. 
 

 (b) The Apex Performance Panel:  this group was established in March 
2013 to implement the findings of the two-year review.  It reports to 
the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis and 

will continue to be needed for the foreseeable future.  Retain. 
 

 
(c) Joint Member Development Group: This is a joint group with Forest 

Heath District Council which was established in December 2012 as an 
informal group to contribute to and support member development 

opportunities.  It has met reasonably frequently in 2015/2016 and will 
continue to be needed for the foreseeable future.  Retain. 

 
 
 

Page 122



CAB/SE/16/022 

1.6.3 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(a) the Cabinet’s existing informal Working Groups be retained or 

disbanded as indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/022; and 
 

(b) provided that resources are available to support them, further 
informal task-and-finish working groups continue to be 
established to consider specific issues as required throughout 

2016/2017. 
 

1.7  Re-appointment of representatives to outside bodies 
 

1.7.1 The Council is required by the Constitution at each Annual Meeting to: 

 
(1) receive, or arrange the delegation of, nominations of Councillors to 

serve on any outside body for which a new appointment or re-
appointment is required; and 

 

(2) appoint to those outside bodies except where appointment to those 
bodies has been delegated by the Council or is exercisable only by the 

Cabinet. 
 

1.7.2 Council has delegated the appointment or re-appointment of ‘observers’ to 

the Cabinet.  The following Members are currently appointed by the Borough 
Council as observers to the following outside bodies: 

 
(a) Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau (Bury St Edmunds):  

Councillor Patrick Chung; and 
 
(b) Theatre 
[...]
rnment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee: 22 March 2016
	6 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 20 April 2016
	7 Bury Town Football Club Clubhouse Investment
	8 Revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy
	CAB.SE.16.021 Revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy Appendix 1

	9 Annual Review and Re-appointment of Cabinet Working Parties, Joint Committee/Panels and Other Groups
	CAB.SE.16.022 Annual Review & Appt of Cabinet Working Parties & Other Groups Appendix A Grant WP
	CAB.SE.16.022 Annual Review & Appt of Cabinet Working Parties & Other Groups Appendix B SDWP
	CAB.SE.16.022 Annual Review & Appt of Cabinet Working Parties & Other Groups Appendix C WSJtGrowthSG.doc
	CAB.SE.16.022 Annual Review & Appt of Cabinet Working Parties & Other Groups Appendix D WSJtEmerPlanPanel
	CAB.SE.16.022 Annual Review & Appt of Cabinet Working Parties & Other Groups Appendix E WSJtH&SPanel
	CAB.SE.16.022 Annual Review & Appt of Cabinet Working Parties & Other Groups Appendix F WSJtSCP

	10 Decisions Plan: May 2016 to May 2017
	12 Exempt Appendix: Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee: 22 March 2016 (para 3)





Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 24 May 2016 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 

 
Robert Everitt 
Ian Houlder 

 

Alaric Pugh 
Joanna Rayner 

 
By Invitation:  

Diane Hind 
 
 

(Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

In attendance: 
Susan Glossop 

 

 

 

198. Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Stevens. 
 

199. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

200. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

201. Public Participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

202. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 22 March 2016  
 

The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/16/018, which provided 
an outline of issues discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee at its meeting held on 22 March 2016. 



 
On 22 March 2016 the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership (ARP) Joint 

Committee considered the following substantive items of business: 
  

(1) Performance Report; 
(2) Welfare Reform Update; 
(3) Enforcement Agency Update; 

(4) Forthcoming Issues; 
(5) Exempt Item: Risked Based Verification; 

(6) Exempt Item: Commercial Update; and 
(7) Exempt Item: Shareholders’ Agreement and Presentation.  
 

Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that the Joint 

Committee had received an update on the initial success of the relatively 
recently established ARP enforcement agency and had received a 
presentation and a copy of the proposed Shareholders’ Agreement for the 

new ARP Trading Company. A copy of the presentation was attached as 
Exempt Appendix A to this report; however as Members did not wish to 

discuss the specific content of the document, the meeting remained in public 
session. 

 
The Cabinet commended ARP on its successes, particularly the work of the 
enforcement agency. 

 
(At this point, and with the agreement of the Chairman, the agenda was 

considered in a different order to that published to provide more time for the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to arrive to present the 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which was due to be 

considered next on the agenda.) 
 

203. Bury Town Football Club Clubhouse Investment  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/020, which sought approval 
for an investment of £50,000 towards the building of a new clubhouse for 

Bury Town Football Club at the Council-owned Ram Meadow site in Bury St 
Edmunds. 

 
Councillor Joanna Rayner, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that although a short 

term option, the investment would help strengthen Bury Town Football Club, 
make it more attractive to investors and ultimately enable the Club to 

contribute financially to a future move. The investment would be subject to  a 
new five year lease to be granted to the Club, which would generate an 
income of £6,800 per annum.  The additional £6,000 per annum represented 

a return of 12%pa for the Council and would reflect the upgraded facilities on 
the site.  At the end of the five year lease the Council would also own the 

asset. 
 
The Cabinet acknowledged the significant state of disrepair of the existing 

clubhouse and that the costs of improvement were uneconomic.  Members 
also recognised the Club’s efforts to fund in excess of £50,000 of the total 



project cost of just over £100,000, which resulted in unanimous support 
expressed for the recommendations contained in the report.  

 
RESOLVED  

That: 
  
(1) subject to planning permission, an investment of £50,000 be made into 

the Ram Meadow site, Bury St Edmunds to enable Bury Town Football 
Club to progress the building of a new clubhouse; 

 
(2) a virement of £50,000 be made from the allocated Capital Programme 

for the Bury Community Football project to fund this investment, as 

outlined in Section 2.6 of Report No: CAB/SE/16/020; and 
  

(3) the £50,000 investment be made via a capital grant to Bury Town 
Football Club and be subject to the agreement of a new 5 year lease 
(with a 3 year break clause) on the site with a revised annual rent of 

£6,800, as outlined in Sections 2.1 and 2.2 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/020. 

 

204. Revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy  
 

The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/021, which sought approval 
for the recently revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy. 
 

Councillor Alaric Pugh, one of the Portfolio Holders with the responsibility for 
flood risk management, drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet 

including that it was a statutory requirement for Suffolk County Council as 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) to produce the Suffolk Flood Risk 
Management Strategy (SFRMS) document, in partnership with other flood risk 

management authorities (which included Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) 
and St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC)).  Adoption of the strategy by 

the flood risk authorities would ensure that all parties were working to a 
common flood risk management approach across Suffolk. 
 

On 17 May 2016, FHDC’s Cabinet (SEBC’s shared services partner) had 
resolved to adopt the document. 

 
Members recognised the comprehensive and thorough content of the 
document, which would also assist Town and Parish Councils and developers 

with addressing potential flood risk management issues as part of the 
planning process.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recently revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy (SFRMS), 
as contained in Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/SE/16/021, be adopted. 

 
 

 
 
 



205. Annual Review and Re-appointment of Cabinet Working Parties, Joint 
Committee/Panels and Other Groups  
 

The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/022, which presented the 
annual review and re-appointment of Cabinet Working Parties, Joint 

Committee/Panels and Other Groups: 2016/2017. 
 
Councillor Griffiths, Leader of the Council, drew relevant issues to the 

attention of the Cabinet, including that the Cabinet was required to review the 
membership and Terms of Reference of its Working Parties, Joint 

Committees/Panels and Other Groups for 2016/2017. 
 

The existing Terms of Reference for the relevant bodies were attached as 
Appendix A to F inclusive. 
 

No changes were recommended to the majority of the existing arrangements, 
with the exception of a proposal to disband the West Suffolk Joint Diversity 

Working Party.  St Edmundsbury Borough and Forest Heath District Councils 
were now in a position across the West Suffolk organisation where, instead of 
diversity and equality being considered in isolation, it was now mainstreamed 

into the way in which the Councils worked and was reported to Members 
through the Annual Report. 

 
Together with the other recommendations contained in the report, the 
Cabinet supported this proposal. 

 
Appointments and  re-appointments of Members to the various bodies would 

be made under delegated authority on the basis of political balance 
requirements, where applicable. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That: 

 
(1) the Grant Working Party continues to operate in accordance with its 

Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix A of Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/022. 
 

(2)  
(a) The Sustainable Development Working Party continues to operate at the 

present time in accordance with its current Terms of Reference, as 

detailed in Appendix B to Report No: CAB/SE/16/022; and 
 

(b) the future direction of the Sustainable Development Working Party, as 
outlined in Section 1.2.8 of Report No: CAB/SE/16/022, be noted.  

 

(3) 
(a) The West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, West Suffolk Joint 

Emergency Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel 
and the West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel continue to operate 

in accordance with their current Terms of Reference contained in 
Appendices C, D, E and F to Report No: CAB/SE/16/022 respectively; 
and 

 



(b) meetings of the Joint Panels set out in Section 1.3.4 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/022, continue to be scheduled as and when required but 

with regard to the discussion outlined in Section 1.3.5. 
 

(4)  
(a) The interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic Services) be given 

delegated authority to re-appoint or appoint as applicable, Members 

and substitute Members to the Working Parties, Joint Panels and 
Steering Group for 2016/2017, as set out in Sections 1.2.1 and 1.3.1 

on the nominations from the Group Leaders; and 
 
(b) such re-appointments/appointments be made on the basis of political 

balance requirements, where applicable and identified in Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/022. 

 
(5) The interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic Services) be given 

delegated authority to re-appoint or appoint as applicable, one full 

Cabinet Member and two substitute Cabinet Members to the Anglia 
Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee for 2016/2017, on 

the nomination of the Leader of the Council. 
 

(6)  
(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working Groups be retained or 

disbanded as indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No: CAB/SE/16/022; 

and 
 

(b) provided that resources are available to support them, further informal 
task-and-finish working groups continue to be established to consider 
specific issues as required throughout 2016/2017. 

 
(7) The Members stated in Section 1.7.2 of Report No: CAB/SE/16/022 be 

re-appointed as observers to the respective outside bodies listed, and 
to NOTE the Leader or ex-officio appointments to the project or 
partnership groups listed in Section 1.7.3 and 1.7.4. 

 

206. Decisions Plan: May 2016 to May 2017  
 

The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/16/023, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period May 2016 to May 2017. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

207. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
See minute 208 below. 
 

 
 

 
 



208. Exempt Appendix: Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee: 22 March 2016 (para 3)  
 

The Cabinet received and noted Exempt Appendix A to Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/018 under Agenda Item 5, however no reference was made to 

specific detail and therefore this item was not discussed in private session. 
 

209. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 20 April 2016  

 
The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/16/019 which informed 
the Cabinet of the following items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 20 April 2016: 
 

(1) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities; 
(2) Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Annual Report; 
(3) On-Street Parking – Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds: Update; 
(4) Review and Revision of the Constitution; 
(5) Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 4); and  
(6) Work Programme Update. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Diane Hind, Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny (O&S) Committee, the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that a detailed 
discussion had been held on the current position regarding potential funding 

options to alleviate the parking issues in Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds, and 
improve traffic flow in Skyliner Way before the completion of the Eastern 

Relief Road.  A summary of that discussion was contained in the report. 
 
(Councillor Diane Hind arrived at the conclusion of this item and the meeting 

itself.) 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.21 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


